

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 435 OF 2010

GAURAV SAINI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

ORDER

We have heard learned senior counsel appearing for the parties and considering the apprehension of the petitioner that a fair trial may not take place in case the trial of Criminal Case No. 2053 of 2009 titled State Vs. Jony @ Nitin & Ors. is held at the Court at Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, we direct that the aforesaid Criminal Case be transferred from the Court of Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad to the Court of the Sessions Judge at Karkardooma, Delhi. The Sessions Judge at Karkardooma, Delhi will assign the case for trial to the appropriate Court.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(A.K. PATNAIK)

.....J.
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

NEW DELHI,
AUGUST 06, 2013

ITEM NO.7 COURT NO.6 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 435 OF 2010

GAURAV SAINI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions, stay,
permission to file additional documents)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 06/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.K. Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjiv Kr. Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Partha Sil, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.K. Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K.L. Janjani, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Gaur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned senior counsel appearing for the parties and considering the apprehension of the petitioner that a fair trial may not take place in case the trial of Criminal Case No. 2053 of 2009 titled State Vs. Jony @ Nitin & Ors. is held at the Court at Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, we direct that the aforesaid Criminal Case be transferred from the Court of Sessions Judge, Ghaziabad to the Court of the Sessions Judge at Karkardooma, Delhi. The Sessions Judge at Karkardooma, Delhi will assign the case for trial to the appropriate Court.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

| (G. SUDHAKARA RAO)

| |(SHARDA KAPOOR)

| COURT MASTER

| |COURT MASTER

|

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)